

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DERRICK MCLEAN,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

CASE NO. SC07-2297

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GEORGE D.E. BURDEN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0786438
444 Seabreeze Blvd, Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	1
IN REPLY AND IN SUPPORT THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE LIVE LINEUP IDENTIFICATION WHERE LAW ENFORCEMENT DID NOT OFFER OR PROVIDE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	1
IN REPLY AND IN SUPPORT THAT APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	5
IN REPLY AND IN SUPPORT THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONDUCTING A PRETRIAL HEARINGS WHERE THE APPELLANT WAS INVOLUNTARILY EXCLUDED THUS DENYING MCLEAN'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
<u>POINT IV:</u>	5
IN REPLY AND IN SUPPORT THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY, OVER TIMELY AND SPECIFIC OBJECTION,	

ON THE HEIGHTENED PREMEDITATION
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WHERE IT
WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY QUANTUM OF
EVIDENCE AND WAS ULTIMATELY REJECTED
BY THE TRIAL COURT.

POINT V:

5

IN REPLY AND IN SUPPORT THAT FLORIDA'S
DEATH SENTENCING SCHEME IS
UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH
AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO *RING V. ARIZONA*.

CONCLUSION

6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

7

CERTIFICATE OF FONT

7

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:

PAGE NO.

<i>Melton v. State</i> 638 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1994)	1-3
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	5
<i>Shellito v. State</i> 701 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	1, 2
<i>Sliney v. State</i> 699 So.2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	2-4
